PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Michael R. Hayden | 07/28/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Staging Concepts, Inc. |
|-------------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 7008 Northland Drive |
| Internal Address: | Suite 150 |
| City: | Minneapolis |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 55428 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5319906 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)335-1657

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-335-1448

Email: eric.paulsrud@leonard.com

Correspondent Name: Eric D. Paulsrud
Address Line 1: 150 South 5th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08346.00005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric D. Paulsrud

Total Attachments: 4

501251089

source=Patent Assignment - 5319906 - Hayden to Company - 28-JUL-2010#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - 5319906 - Hayden to Company - 28-JUL-2010#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024776 FRAME: 0424

source=Patent Assignment - 5319906 - Hayden to Company - 28-JUL-2010#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment - 5319906 - Hayden to Company - 28-JUL-2010#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024776 FRAME: 0425

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (this "Assignment") is made as of July 28, 2010 by Michael R. Hayden (the "Assignor"), in favor of Staging Concepts, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called the "Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is, and hereby represents that he is, the sole owner of the United States patent identified on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, the "Patent").
- B. Assignee, having a place of business at 7008 Northland Drive, Suite 150, Minneapolis, MN 55428 wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration already received, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and delivers to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent (as defined in Recital A above), together with any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, registrations, patent term extensions, supplemental protection certificates and renewals of any of the foregoing; all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, all national and regional applications deriving therefrom, and all subsequent patents and divisional patents, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) relating thereto; all improvements or extensions relating to said inventions; all income, royalties, damages, equitable relief and payments due or payable prior to, as of or any time after the date hereof (including, without limitation, damages, equitable relief and payments for past, present or future infringements or misappropriations thereof, the right to sue and recover for past infringements or misappropriations thereof and any and all corresponding rights that, now or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world) (collectively, all of the foregoing is referred to herein as the "Assigned Assets"). The Assigned Assets shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby irrevocably authorizes, empowers and directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office, its commissioner and other offices, to record Assignee as the owner of the Patent. Assignor further agrees that this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof, as well as constituting proof of the right of the Assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions and to prosecute any such applications, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of

OC-2204 v1

PATENT REEL: 024776 FRAME: 0426 priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

- 3. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor shall, at the request of the Assignee or its counsel, successors or assigns, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, powers of attorney and assurances as may be required to carry out the intent of this Assignment, and to transfer and vest title in and to the Assigned Assets and to procure, maintain, enforce and protect the right, title and interest in and enjoyment of all of the Assigned Assets assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment; provided, however, this Assignment shall be effective regardless of whether any such additional documents are executed.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Assignment. A facsimile or photocopied signature (which may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic means) shall be deemed to be the functional equivalent of an original for all purposes.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patent as of the date first above written.

"ASSIGNOR":

Michael R Hayder

STATE OF Minnesota)
COUNTY OF Shindness)

On this 287% day of July 2010, before me, $50 \text{ h} \sim 7$, $61 \text{ h} \sim 7$, notary public, personally appeared Michael R. Hayden, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

JOHN TEIDE NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA MY Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2013

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

| Issued | P | ate | nt: |
|--------|---|-----|------|
| ISSUC | | au | ııı. |

U.S. Patent 5,319,906 - Stage platform assembly and method of making same

OC-2204 v1

RECORDED: 08/03/2010

PATENT REEL: 024776 FRAME: 0429